Preliminary Technical Data
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
REV. PrF 2/01
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Output Package
Model Function Voltage Span Option
AD5516ABC-1 16 DACs ±2.5 V 74-lead LFBGA
AD5516ABC-2 16 DACs ±5 V 74-lead LFBGA
AD5516ABC-3 16 DACs ±10 V 74-lead LFBGA
Input Word for Dev ice N
Bit17
UNDEFINED
Bit0
SCLK
SYNC
DIN Bit17
t4
t5
t2
t3
t1
t7 M ODE2
Bit17 '
t6
t10
Bit0'B it0
Input Word for Device N+1Input Word for Dev ice N
t11
DOUT
BUSY
t8 M ODE1
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
REV. PrF
AD5516-1/AD5516-2/AD5516-3
–5–
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
J
K
L
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
J
K
L
PIN CONFIGURATION
LFBGA Ball LFBGA Ball LFBGA Ball
Number Name Number Name Number Name
A1 N/C C10 AVCC1 J10 RFB12
A2 N/C C11 N/C J11 RFB11
A3 RESET D1 RFB0 K1 RFB4
A4 BUSY D2 DACGND K2 VOUT5
A5 DGND D10 AVCC2 K3 RFB5
A6 DVCC D11 N/C K4 N/C
A7 DOUT E1 VOUT1 K5 VSS2
A8 DIN E2 N/C K6 VSS1
A9 SYNC E10 AGND1 K7 VOUT10
A10 N/C E11 PD K8 VOUT9
A11 N/C F1 VOUT2 K9 RFB10
B1 N/C F2 RFB1 K10 RFB9